TA DECIDE

SCHOOL DETAILS

Palm Beach State College
OPE ID: 00151200
4200 Congress Avenue

Lake Worth, FL 33461-4796
(561) 868-3380

www.palmbeachstate.edu

Source of Accreditation: Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges
Accreditation Type: Regional
School Type: Public

DoD MOU Point of Contact: Luis Torres
Title: Veteran Affairs Manager
Phone: (561) 868-3132

Email: torresl@palmbeachstate.edu

DoD TA FY23 Participants : 13

FEDERAL BENEFICIARIES & FUNDS

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA)

Fiscal Years: FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021
Total TA Participants: 13 15 11
Total TA Costs: $12,998 $11,423 $8,248

POST-9/11 GI BILL

GI Bill Beneficiaries: 611
Post-9/11 Tuition/Fees Paid (FY'18): $398,529

Click here to view the GI Bill Comparison Tool

FEDERAL STUDENT AID
Academic Years: 2019 - 2020 2018 - 2019 2017 - 2018
Direct Loan Recipients: 3,187 3,750 3,721
Direct Loan Disbursements: $10,977,621 $12,672,962 $12,893,921
Grant Program Recipients: 14,249 14,779 14,890
Grant Program Disbursements:  $52,861,555 $52,776,904 $52,346,553
Campus-Based Program
Recipients: 2,559 Not Reported 2,071

Campus-Based Program


https://www.palmbeachstate.edu
mailto:torresl@palmbeachstate.edu
https://www.vets.gov/gi-bill-comparison-tool

Disbursements: $1,624,895 Not Reported $1,429,345

Federal Family Education Loan Recipients: 3,997
Federal Family Education Loan Disbursements: $12,711,758

Note: Individual recipients can receive aid from more than one program and/or loan type.

PROGRAMS & OFFERINGS

Learning Method: Classroom, Distance

Degree Level(s): Certificate, Associate's, Bachelor's

Degree Level Source: DoD MOU Application

Degree Level Source

Updated: 08/30/2024
Program CIP Code
30 Hour Family Child Care Certification (CCP) Certificate 19.0709
Accounting Technology (CCC) Certificate 52.0302
Addiction Studies (CCC) Certificate 51.1599
Advanced Network Infrastructure (CCC) Certificate 11.1001
Alternative Energy Engineering Technology (CCC) Certificate 15.0503
Apprenticeship CCP 15.0699
Artificial Intelligence Awareness CCC 11.0102
Artificial Intelligence Practitioner CCC 11.0102
Automation (CCC) 15.0406
Automotive Service Technician CCP 15.0406
Automotive Service Technology (CCP) Certificate 47.0604
Auxiliary Law Enforcement Officer (CCP) Certificate 43.0107
Barbering (CCP) Certificate 12.0402
Biotechnology (CCC) Certificate 26.1201
Biotechnology Laboratory Specialist (CCC) Certificate 41.0101
Building Construction Specialist CCC 46.0415
Business Admmistration and Management (CCC) 52.0201
Business Administration and Management (CCC) Certificate 52.0701
Business Operations (CCC) Certificate 52.0201
Business Specialist (CCC) Certificate 52.0201
Caring for Children - Birth to 3 Years (CCP) Certificate 19.0709
Child Care Center Management (CCC) Certificate 19.0709
Cinematography (CCC) Certificate 50.0602
CNC Production Specialist CCP 48.0501
Conputed Tomography (ATC) Certificate 51.0907
Conputer Programming Specialist (CCC) Certificate 11.0201
Correctional Officer Cross-Over Training to F1 Law - Enforcement Academy (CCP)
Certificate 43.0107
Cosmetology (CCP) Certificate 12.0401
Crimimnal Justice Academy - Corrections Officer Program (CCP) Certificate 43.0102
Criminal Justice Academy - Law Enforcement Officer Program (CCP) Certificate 43.0107
Cybersecurity Analyst CCC 43.0404
Dental Assisting (CCP) Certificate 51.0601
Diesel Service Technology (CCP) Certificate 47.0605
Diesel Systems Technician 1 CCP 47.0605

Diesel Technician CCP 47.0605



%ﬁ%ﬂmﬂt@n CCC) Certificate

g and Producing (CCC) Certificate

Early Childhood (ECPC) - Professional Certification (CCP) Certificate
Educator Preparation Institute (EPI) Certificate

Educator Preparation Institute with Reading Endorsement EPI
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT-B) (CCC) Certificate
EMT/Firefighter Combination (CCP) Certificate

Engineering Technology Support Specialist (CCC) Certificate
Entrepreneurship (CCC) Certificate

Environmental Science Technician (CCC) Certificate

Facials Specialty (CCP) Certificate

Fire Officer Supervisor (Officer 1) (CCC) Certificate

Firefighter (CCP) Certificate

Food Service Management (CCC) Certificate

Global Logistics and Supply Chain Technology (CCP) Certificate
Graphic Design Support (CCC) Certificate

Graphic Design Technology - Multimedia Arts (CCC) Certificate
Graphic Design Technology - Web Design (CCC) Certificate
Hazardous Materials Specialist (CCC) Certificate

Health Informatics Specialist (CCC) Certificate

Heating and Air Conditioning Tech Apprenticeship - 4 Years (CCP) Certificate
Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration (CCP) Certificate
Heavy Equipment Service Technician (CCP) Certificate

Hospitality (CCC) Certificate

Human Services (CCC) Certificate

Infant/Toddler (CCC) Certificate

Information Technology Technician (CCC) Certificate

Insurance Claims Adjuster (CCP) Certificate

Internet of Things (CCP)

Introductory 40 Hour Child Care - Birthto 5 Years (CCP) Certificate
Landscape and Horticulture - Professional 1 (CCC) Certificate
Landscape and Horticulture - Professional 2 (CCC) Certificate
Landscape and Horticulture Specialist (CCC) Certificate

Law Enforcement Officer Cross-Over Training to F1 CMS - Correctional Basic Recruit

Training (CCP) Certificate

Lean Manufacturing (CCC)

Life/Health/Variable Annuities Agent (CCP) Certificate
Logistics and Transportation Specialist (CCC) Certificate

Low Voltage Technology (CCP) Certificate- Electronic Systens Integration and Automation

Machining Technology (CCP) Certificate

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (ATC) Certificate
Marine Service Technologies (CCP) Certificate
Marketing Operations (CCC) Certificate

Massage Therapy (CCP) Certificate

Mechatronics (CCC)

Medical Assisting Specialist (CCP) Certificate
Medical Information Coder/Biller (CCC) Certificate
Motion Picture Post-Production Technology (CCC) Certificate
Nails Technician (CCP) Certificate

Network Infrastructure (CCC) Certificate

Network Security (CCC) Certificate

Network Server Administration (CCC) Certificate
Network Support Technician (CCC) Certificate
Paralegal (ATC) Certificate

S

19.0709
13.9999
13.9999
51.0904
43.0203
15.0000
52.0701
03.0104
12.0408
43.0201
43.0203
52.0905
52.0203
11.0803
11.0803
11.0803
03.0104
51.0707
47.0201
47.0201
47.0302
52.0904
51.1599
19.0709
11.1001
52.1908
14.09

19.0709
01.0605
01.0605
01.0605

43.0102

15.0613
52.1908
52.0209
47.0101
48.0503
51.0907
47.0616
52.0701
51.3501
15.0000
51.0801
51.0707
50.0602
12.041

11.1001
11.1001
11.1001
11.1001
22.0302
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Practical Nursing (CCP) Certificate

Pre-School (CCC) Certificate

Programming (CCC) Certificate

Project Management (CPP) Certificate

Property/Casualty Agent - General Lines (CCP) Certificate
Public Safety Telecommumications (CCP) Certificate
Rapid Prototyping Specialist (CCC) Certificate

Real Estate Sales Associate (CCP) Certificate

Real Estate Sales Associate Post-Licensing (CCP) Certificate
Recording Arts (CCC) Certificate

Residential and Commercial Electrician (CCP) Certificate
Residential cooling and Heating Technician CCP

Risk Management and Insurance Operations CCC

School Age Professional Certificate (CCP) Certificate
Surgical Technology (CCP) Certificate

Welding Technology (CCP) Certificate

Youth Development (CCC) Certificate

Associate's Degrees

Program

Accounting Technology (AS) Major

Applied Artificial Intelligence AS

Architecture Design and Construction Technology AS
Associate in Arts (AA) Major

Biotechnology (AS) Major

Building Construction Management AS

Business Administration and Management - Management, Supervision Concentration (AS)

Major

Business Administration and Management - Risk Management and Insurance Concentration

(AS) Major

Business Entrepreneurship (AS) Major

College Readiness Areas

Computer Programming (AS) Major

Crime Scene Technology (AS) Major

Crime Scene Technology (CCC) Certificate

Criminal Justice Technology - General (Non-Sworn) Concentration (AS) Major
Criminal Justice Technology - Law Enforcement Officer Concentration (AS) Major
Cybersecurity AS

Dental Hygiene (AS) Major

Diagnostic Medical Sonography (AS) Major

Early Childhood Education - (AS) Major

Electrical Power Technology (AS) Major

Emergency Medical Services (AS) Major

Engineering Technology - Advanced Technology Concentration (AS) Major
Engineering Technology - Alternative Energy Systens (AS) Major
Engineering Technology - Electronics (AS) Major

Engineering Technology AS Advanced Manufacturing Concentration
Environmental Science Technology (AS) Major

Fire Science Technology (AS) Major

Graphic Design Technology (AS) Major

EIRgial

51.3901

19.0709
11.0202
11.1099
51.3901
43.0399
15.0000
52.1501
52.1501
50.0602
46.0302
47.02
52.081
19.0709
51.0909
48.0508
51.1599

CIP Code
52.0302
11.0102
04.0202
24.0101
41.0101
52.2001

52.0201

52.0201

52.0703
53.0102
11.0201
43.0106
43.0106
43.0103
43.0103
43.0404
51.0602
51.0910
13.1210
15.0303
51.0904
15.0001
15.0001
15.0001
15.0000
03.0104
43.0201
11.0803



Pesdinlwformation Technology (AS) Major P e

Hospitality and Tourism Management (AS) Major 52.0901
Human Services - Addiction Studies Track (AS) Major 51.1599
Human Services - General Concentration (AS) Major 51.1599
Human Services - Youth Development Track (AS) Major 51.1599
Interior Design Technology (AS) Major 50.0408
Landscape and Horticulture Management (AS) Major 01.0605
Marketing Management AS 52.0701
Medical Assisting Advanced AS 51.08
Motion Picture Production Technology - Digital Animation Concentration (AS) Major 50.0602
Motion Picture Production Technology - Motion Picture Post Production Concentration (AS)

Major 50.0602
Motion Picture Production Technology - Recording Arts Concentration (AS) Major 50.0602
Networking Administrator (AS) Major 11.1001
Nursing (AS) Major 51.3801
Ophthalmic Medical Technology (AS) Major 51.1803
Paralegal (AS) Major 22.0302
Radiography (AS) Major 51.0907
Respiratory Care (AS) Major 51.0908
Supply Chain Management (AS) Major 52.0209

Bachelor's Degrees

Program CIP Code
Bachelor of Science in Cardiopulmonary Sciences (BS) 51.0908
Bachelor of Science in Human Services (BS) 44
Bachelor of Science in Medical Imaging- Adult Echocardiography BS 51.091
Bachelor of Science in Medical Imaging-Computed Tomography BS 51.0911
Bachelor of Science in Medical Imaging-Interventional Radiology BS 51.0911
Bachelor of Science in Medical Imaging-Leadership BS 51.0911
Bachelor of Science in Nursing (BSN) 51.3801
Bachelor of Science Medical Imaging-Magnetic Resonance Imaging BS 51.0911
Bachelor of Science Medical Imaging-Mammography BS 51.0919
Information Management - Database Administration Concentration (BAS) Major 11.1099
Information Management - Project Management Concentration (BAS) Major 11.1099
Information Management - Security and Network Assurance (IT Forensics) Concentration
(BAS) Major 11.1099
Supervision and Management - Entrepreneurship Concentration (BAS) Major 52.0299
Supervision and Management - General Management Concentration (BAS) Major 52.0299
Supervision and Management - Health Management Concentration (BAS) Major 52.0299
Supervision and Management - Project Management Concentration (BAS) Major 52.0299
COST OF ATTENDANCE
College Navigator Data

First-Time, Full-Time Tuition/Fees (in-state): $2,444

Estimated Books/Supplies: $1,800

Estimated Room/Board: Not Reported

Note: For Estimated Room/Board when no data is reported, Department of Education estimates based on the prior year's data.



Cost of attendance data is obtained from the 2018 IPEDS data files.

Institution Charges For Tuition Assistance (TA) Users

Tuition: Standard Rates

Tuition Type Per Semester Hour Per Quarter Hour Per Contact Hour

Certificate Rates

In-State $83
Military $83
Out-of-State $327

Associate's Rates

In-State $101
Military $101
Out-of:State $363

Bachelor's Rates

In-State $123
Military $123
Out-of-State $558

Fees

Does this institution have fees associated to the tuition rate? Yes
Fee Type Fee Amount Recurrence Program Level(s)
No fees available.

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of
Understanding

Room, Board, and Book Expenses

Does this institution have charges for roomand board? No

Does this institution have charges for books and/or resource materials? Yes
$1,500 Per Year

‘What source(s) will military students use to purchase books and/or resource materials for their course(s)?

Other financial aid

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational Institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of
Understanding

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) INFORMATION

Fiscal Years: FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2021
Total TA Participants: 13 15 11
Total TA Costs: $12,998 $11,423 $8,248

Total TA Funded Courses: 39 34 20



TA Course Completion Rate: Not Reported
Total TA Graduates: 5

Annual TA Average: $333

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION INFORMATION

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DATA

ED Composite Score:
ED 90/10 Rule:
Median Borrowing:

COLLEGE NAVIGATOR INSTITUTION DATA

Total Enrollment:
Undergraduate Distance Education Status:

Number of Applicants for Admission:

Retention Rates For First-Time, Full-Time Students:

Graduation Rates:
Transfer-Out Rates:
Awards Conferred:

Cohort Default Rates:

Click Here For More Information On This School

16\10‘[ Reported 13\10'[ Reported
$336 $412

Not Reported

Not Reported

$5,750

26,666

Enrolled i all distance education courses : 10 %
Enrolled in some but not all distance education courses : 17 %
Not enrolled in any distance education courses : 73 %
Not Reported

Not Reported

4 Year:33 %

4 Year:14 %

Associate's Degree : 8,586

Bachelor's Degree : 736

Master's Degree : 0

Certificate : 5,478

2016 :8 %

2017:11 %

2018:10 %

College Navigator data is obtained from the 2017 IPEDS data files.

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) COMPLAINT DATA

Fiscal Years: FY 2023

Total Valid TA
Complaints: 0

Complaint Categories
Recruiting/Marketing
Practices:

Student Loans:
Quality of Education:
Transfer of Credits:
Accreditation:
Post-graduation Job
Opportunities:

Grade Policy: 0

S O O O O

FY 2022 FY 2021
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0


https://nces.ed.gov/collegenavigator/?id=136358

Refund/Collection

Issues: 0
Financial Issues: 0
Change in Degree

Plan Requirements: 0
Release of

Transcripts: 0
Other: 0

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

VA COMPLAINT DATA

Total VA Complaints:

Complaint Categories
Financial Issues:

Quality of Education:

Refund Issues:
Recruiting/Marketing Practices:
Accreditation:

Change in Degree Plan Requirements
Student Loans:

Grade Policy:

Transfer of Credits:
Post-graduation job Opportunities
Release of Transcripts:

Other:

Not Reported

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

SCHOOL ELIGIBILITY

DoD Memorandum of Understanding (DoD):

Principles of Excellence (VA):
Yellow Ribbon (VA):
8 Keys to Veterans Success (ED):

Yes

Yes
Yes
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