TA DECIDE

SCHOOL DETAILS

Palm Beach State College OPE ID: 00151200

4200 Congress Avenue Lake Worth, FL 33461-4796 (561) 868-3090 www.palmbeachstate.edu

Source of Accreditation: Accreditation Type: School Type: Public

DoD MOU Point of Contact: Louis Torres

Title: Veteran Affairs Manager Phone: (561) 868-3132

Email: torresl@palmbeachstate.edu

DoD TA Participants: 19

FEDERAL BENEFICIARIES & FUNDS

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA)

Fiscal Years:	FY 2020	FY 2019	FY 2018
Total TA Participants:	19	23	18
Total TA Costs:	\$13,434	\$16,105	\$13,981

POST-9/11 GI BILL

GI Bill Beneficiaries: 636
Post-9/11 Tuition/Fees Paid (FY'18): \$508,120

Click here to view the GI Bill Comparison Tool

FEDERAL STUDENT AID

Academic Years:	-	-	-
Direct Loan Recipients:	Not Reported	Not Reported	Not Reported
Direct Loan Disbursements:	Not Reported	Not Reported	Not Reported
Grant Program Recipients:	Not Reported	Not Reported	Not Reported
Grant Program Disbursements:	Not Reported	Not Reported	Not Reported
Campus-Based Program			

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

Campus-Based Program

Recipients:

Disbursements: Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported

Federal Family Education Loan Recipients: 3,997 **Federal Family Education Loan Disbursements:** \$12,711,758

Note: Individual recipients can receive aid from more than one program and/or loan type.

PROGRAMS & OFFERINGS

Learning Method: Classroom, Distance

Degree Level(s): Certificate, Associate's, Bachelor's

Degree Level Source: DoD MOU Application

Degree Level Source

Updated: 08/30/2023

Certificates

Program	CIP Code
30 Hour Family Child Care Certification (PSAV) Certificate	19.0709
Accounting Technology (CCC) Certificate	52.0302
Addiction Studies (CCC) Certificate	51.1599
Advanced Network Infrastructure (CCC) Certificate	11.1001
Alternative Energy Engineering Technology (CCC) Certificate	15.0503
Automation (CCC)	15.0406
Automotive Maintenance and Light Repair (PSAV) Certificate	47.0604
Automotive Service Technology (PSAV) Certificate	47.0604
Auxiliary Law Enforcement Officer (PSAV) Certificate	43.0107
Banking Specialist - Financial Services (CCC) Certificate	52.0803
Barbering (PSAV) Certificate	12.0402
Basic Automotive Service Technology (PSAV) Certificate	47.0604
Basic Diesel Service Technology (PSAV) Certificate	47.0613
Biotechnology (CCC) Certificate	26.1201
Biotechnology Laboratory Specialist (CCC) Certificate	41.0101
Business Administration and Management (CCC) Certificate	52.0701
Business Operations (CCC) Certificate	52.0201
Business Specialist (CCC) Certificate	52.0201
Career and Technical Educator (ATC) Certificate	19.0708
Caring for Children - Birth to 3 Years (PSAV) Certificate	19.0709
Child Care Center Management (CCC) Certificate	19.0709
Cinematography (CCC) Certificate	50.0602
Computed Tomography (ATC) Certificate	51.0907
Computer Programming Specialist (CCC) Certificate	11.0201
Correctional Officer Cross-Over Training to Fl Law - Enforcement Academy (PSAV) Certificate	43.0107
Cosmetology (PSAV) Certificate	12.0401
Criminal Justice Academy - Corrections Officer Program (PSAV) Certificate	43.0102
Criminal Justice Academy - Law Enforcement Officer Program (PSAV) Certificate	43.0107
Dental Assisting (PSAV) Certificate	51.0601
Diagnostic Medical Sonography (CCC) Certificate	51.0910
Diesel Maintenance Technician (PSAV) Certificate	47.0615
Diesel Service Technology (PSAV) Certificate	47.0605
Digital Animation (CCC) Certificate	50.0602
Directing and Producing (CCC) Certificate	50.0602
Early Childhood (ECPC) - Professional Certification (PSAV) Certificate	19.0709

Education Preparation Institute (EPI) Certificate Electrical Apprenticeship - 4 Year Concentration (PSAV) Certificate	CIP990de 46.0302
Emergency Management (CCC) Certificate	43.0302
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT-B) (CCC) Certificate	51.0904
EMT/Firefighter Combination (PSAV) Certificate	43.0203
Engineering Technology Support Specialist (CCC) Certificate	15.0000
Entrepreneurship (CCC) Certificate	52.0701
Environmental Science Technician (CCC) Certificate	03.0104
Facials Specialty (PSAV) Certificate	12.0408
Facilities Maintenance (PSAV) Certificate	46.0415
Fire Officer Supervisor (Officer 1) (CCC) Certificate	43.0201
Firefighter (PSAV) Certificate	43.0203
Food Service Management (CCC) Certificate	52.0905
Global Logistics and Supply Chain Technology (PSAV) Certificate	52.0203
Graphic Design Support (CCC) Certificate	11.0803
Graphic Design Technology - Multimedia Arts (CCC) Certificate	11.0803
Graphic Design Technology - Web Design (CCC) Certificate	11.0803
Hazardous Materials Specialist (CCC) Certificate	03.0104
Health Informatics Specialist (CCC) Certificate	51.0707
Healthcare Documentation/Transcription (ATD) Certificate	51.0707
Heating and Air Conditioning Tech Apprenticeship - 4 Years (PSAV) Certificate	47.0201
Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration (PSAV) Certificate	47.0201
Heavy Equipment Service Technician (PSAV) Certificate	47.0302
Hospitality (CCC) Certificate	52.0904
Human Services (CCC) Certificate	51.1599
Infant/Toddler (CCC) Certificate	19.0709
Information Technology Technician (CCC) Certificate	11.1001
Insurance Claims Adjuster (PSAV) Certificate	52.1908
Introductory 40 Hour Child Care - Birth to 5 Years (PSAV) Certificate	19.0709
Landscape and Horticulture - Professional 1 (CCC) Certificate	01.0605
Landscape and Horticulture - Professional 2 (CCC) Certificate	01.0605
Landscape and Horticulture Specialist (CCC) Certificate	01.0605
Law Enforcement Officer Cross-Over Training to Fl CMS - Correctional Basic Recruit Training (PSAV) Certificate	43.0102
Lean Manufacturing (CCC)	15.0613
Life/Health/Variable Annuities Agent (PSAV) Certificate	52.1908
Logistics and Transportation Specialist (CCC) Certificate	52.0209
Low Voltage Technology (PSAV) Certificate- Electronic Systems Integration and Automation	47.0101
Machining Technology (PSAV) Certificate	48.0503
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (ATC) Certificate	51.0907
Marine Service Technologies (PSAV) Certificate	47.0616
Marketing (CCC) Certificate	52.0701
Massage Therapy (PSAV) Certificate	51.3501
Mechatronics (CCC)	15.0000
Medical Assisting (PSAV) Certificate	51.0801
Medical Information Coder/Biller (CCC) Certificate	51.0707
Motion Picture Post-Production Technology (CCC) Certificate	50.0602
Nails Technician (PSAV) Certificate	12.0410
Network Infrastructure (CCC) Certificate	11.1001
Network Security (CCC) Certificate	11.1001
Network Server Administration (CCC) Certificate	11.1001
Network Support Technician (CCC) Certificate	11.1001
Paralegal (ATC) Certificate	22.0302
Paramedic (CCC) Certificate	51.0904

Patient Gare Assistant (PSAV) Certificate Plactical Nursing (PSAV) Certificate	<u>E113200de</u>
Pre-School (CCC) Certificate	19.0709
Programming (CCC) Certificate	11.0202
Project Management (CPP) Certificate	11.1099
Property/Casualty Agent - General Lines (PSAV) Certificate	52.1908
Public Safety Telecommunications (PSAV) Certificate	43.0399
Rapid Prototyping Specialist (CCC) Certificate	15.0000
Real Estate Sales Associate (PSAV) Certificate	52.1501
Real Estate Sales Associate Post-Licensing (PSAV) Certificate	52.1501
Recording Arts (CCC) Certificate	50.0602
Residential and Commercial Electrician (PSAV) Certificate	46.0302
School Age Professional Certificate (PSAV) Certificate	19.0709
Security Systems Technician (PSAV) Certificate	46.0302
Surgical Technology (PSAV) Certificate	51.0909
Welding Technology (PSAV) Certificate	48.0508
Youth Development (CCC) Certificate	51.1599

Associate's Degrees

<u>Program</u>	CIP Code
Accounting Technology (AS) Major	52.0302
Associate in Arts (AA) Major	24.0101
Biotechnology (AS) Major	41.0101
Business Administration and Management - Banking Concentration (AS) Major	52.0201
Business Administration and Management - Management, Supervision Concentration (AS) Major	52.0201
Business Administration and Management - Marketing Concentration (AS) Major	52.0201
Business Administration and Management - Risk Management and Insurance Concentration (AS) Major	52.0201
Business Administration and Management (AS) Major	52.0201
Business Entrepreneurship (AS) Major	52.0703
Computer Programming (AS) Major	11.0201
Crime Scene Technology (AS) Major	43.0106
Crime Scene Technology (CCC) Certificate	43.0106
Criminal Justice Technology - General (Non-Sworn) Concentration (AS) Major	43.0103
Criminal Justice Technology - Law Enforcement Officer Concentration (AS) Major	43.0103
Dental Hygiene (AS) Major	51.0602
Diagnostic Medical Sonography (AS) Major	51.0910
Early Childhood Education - Early Childhood Concentration (AS) Major	13.1210
Electrical Power Technology (AS) Major	15.0303
Emergency Management - Emergency Management Concentration (AS) Major	43.0302
Emergency Management - Homeland Security Concentration (AS) Major	43.0302
Emergency Medical Services (AS) Major	51.0904
Engineering Technology - Advanced Technology Track (AS) Major	15.0000
Engineering Technology - Alternative Energy Systems Track (AS) Major	15.0000
Engineering Technology - Electronics Track (AS) Major	15.0000
Engineering Technology AS Advanced Manufacturing Concentration	15.0000
Environmental Science Technology (AS) Major	03.0104
Fire Science Technology (AS) Major	43.0201
Graphic Design Technology (AS) Major	11.0803
Health Information Technology (AS) Major	51.0707
Hospitality and Tourism Management (AS) Major	52.0901

Programervices - Addiction Studies Track (AS) Major	<u> </u>
Human Services - General Concentration (AS) Major	51.1599
Human Services - Youth Development Track (AS) Major	51.1599
Interior Design Technology (AS) Major	50.0408
Landscape and Horticulture Management (AS) Major	01.0605
Motion Picture Production Technology - Digital Animation Concentration (AS) Major	50.0602
Motion Picture Production Technology - Motion Picture Post Production Concentration (AS) Major	50.0602
Motion Picture Production Technology - Recording Arts Concentration (AS) Major	50.0602
Networking Administrator (AS) Major	11.1001
Nursing (AS) Major	51.3801
Ophthalmic Medical Technology (AS) Major	51.1803
Paralegal (AS) Major	22.0302
Radiography (AS) Major	51.0907
Respiratory Care (AS) Major	51.0908
Supply Chain Management (AS) Major	52.0209

Bachelor's Degrees

<u>Program</u>	CIP Code
Information Management - Database Administration Concentration (BAS) Major	11.1099
Information Management - Database Administration Concentration (BAS) Major	11.1099
Information Management - Project Management Concentration (BAS) Major	11.1099
Information Management - Project Management Concentration (BAS) Major	11.1099
Information Management - Security and Network Assurance (IT Forensics) Concentration (BAS) Major	11.1099
Information Management - Security and Network Assurance (IT Forensics) Concentration (BAS) Major	11.1099
Nursing (BS) Major	51.3801
Supervision and Management - Entrepreneurship Concentration (BAS) Major	52.0299
Supervision and Management - Entrepreneurship Concentration (BAS) Major	52.0299
Supervision and Management - General Management Concentration (BAS) Major	52.0299
Supervision and Management - General Management Concentration (BAS) Major	52.0299
Supervision and Management - Health Management Concentration (BAS) Major	52.0299
Supervision and Management - Health Management Concentration (BAS) Major	52.0299
Supervision and Management - Project Management Concentration (BAS) Major	52.0299
Supervision and Management - Project Management Concentration (BAS) Major	52.0299

COST OF ATTENDANCE

College Navigator Data

First-Time, Full-Time Tuition/Fees (in-state): \$2,444

Estimated Books/Supplies: \$1,800

Estimated Room/Board: Not Reported

Note: For Estimated Room/Board when no data is reported, Department of Education estimates based on the prior year's data.

Cost of attendance data is obtained from the 2018 IPEDS data files.

Tuition: Standard Rates

Tuition Type Per Semester Hour Per Quarter Hour Per Contact Hour

Certificate Rates

Distance Learning/Online	\$35
In-State	\$83
Out-of-State	\$327

Associate's Rates

Distance Learning/Online	\$35
In-State	\$101
Out-of-State	\$363

Bachelor's Rates

Distance Learning/Online	\$35
In-State	\$123
Out-of-State	\$558

Fees

Does this institution have fees associated to the tuition rate? Yes

Fee Type Fee Amount Recurrence Program Level(s)

No fees available.

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of Understanding

Room, Board, and Book Expenses

Does this institution have charges for room and board?

No

Does this institution have charges for books and/or resource materials?

Yes

\$1,500 Per Year

What source(s) will military students use to purchase books and/or resource materials for their course(s)?

Other financial aid

Note: Tuition and fees as reported by the Educational Institution via the Department of Defense Voluntary Education Partnership Memorandum of Understanding

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) INFORMATION

Fiscal Years:	FY 2020	FY 2019	FY 2018
Total TA Participants:	19	23	18
Total TA Costs:	\$13,434	\$16,105	\$13,981
Total TA Funded Courses:	57	58	56
TA Course Completion Rate:	86 %	73 %	Not Reported
Total TA Graduates:	2	7	0
Annual TA Average:	\$236	\$278	\$250

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DATA

ED Composite Score:

ED 90/10 Rule:

Not Reported

Not Reported

Not Reported

S5,750

COLLEGE NAVIGATOR INSTITUTION DATA

Total Enrollment: 26,666

Undergraduate Distance Education Status: Enrolled in all distance education courses: 10 %

Enrolled in some but not all distance education courses : 17 %

Not enrolled in any distance education courses: 73 %

Number of Applicants for Admission:Not ReportedRetention Rates For First-Time, Full-Time Students:Not ReportedGraduation Rates:4 Year: 33 %Transfer-Out Rates:4 Year: 14 %

Awards Conferred: Associate's Degree: 8,586

Bachelor's Degree : 736 Master's Degree : 0 Certificate : 5,478

Cohort Default Rates: 2016:8%

2017 : 11 % 2018 : 10 %

Click Here For More Information On This School

College Navigator data is obtained from the 2017 IPEDS data files.

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

DoD TUITION ASSISTANCE (TA) COMPLAINT DATA

Fiscal Years:	FY 2020	FY 2019	FY 2018
Total Valid TA Complaints:	0	0	0
Complaint Categories			
Recruiting/Marketing			
Practices:	0	0	0
Student Loans:	0	0	0
Quality of Education:	0	0	0
Transfer of Credits:	0	0	0
Accreditation:	0	0	0
Post-graduation Job			
Opportunities:	0	0	0
Grade Policy:	0	0	0
Refund/Collection			
Issues:	0	0	0
Financial Issues:	0	0	0
Change in Degree			

Plan Requirements: 0 0 0 Release of

 Transcripts:
 0
 0
 0

 Other:
 0
 0
 0

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

VA COMPLAINT DATA

Total VA Complaints: Not Reported

Complaint Categories

Financial Issues: Not Reported **Quality of Education:** Not Reported **Refund Issues:** Not Reported **Recruiting/Marketing Practices:** Not Reported **Accreditation:** Not Reported Change in Degree Plan Requirements Not Reported **Student Loans:** Not Reported **Grade Policy:** Not Reported **Transfer of Credits:** Not Reported Post-graduation job Opportunities Not Reported Release of Transcripts: Not Reported Other: Not Reported

Note: Complaints can include multiple categories.

SCHOOL ELIGIBILITY

DoD Memorandum of Understanding (DoD):YesPrinciples of Excellence (VA):NoYellow Ribbon (VA):Yes8 Keys to Veterans Success (ED):Yes